

SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

POLY-PAK INDUSTRIES, INC., GREEN EARTH FOOD CORP.,
d/b/a Green Earth Grocery Store, FRANCISCO MARTE,
MIKE HASSEN, and THE BODEGA AND SMALL BUSINESS
ASSOCIATION,..... Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, HON. ANDREW CUOMO, as
Governor of the State of New York, the NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, and
BASIL SEGGOS in his official capacity of Commissioner of
the New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation,.....Defendants-Respondents.

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

Index No. 902673-20

FEATHERSTONHAUGH, WILEY & CLYNE, LLP

James D. Featherstonhaugh
Jonathan S. McCardle
111 Washington Avenue, Suite 501
Albany, NY 12210
(518) 436-0786

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Alan F. Kaufman
280 Park Avenue, 15th Floor West
New York, NY 10017
(646) 428-2616

Cory E. Manning*
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor
Columbia, SC 29601
(803) 255-5524

Miles E. Coleman*
2 W. Washington St., 4th Floor
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 373-2352

**Admission pro hac vice pending*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND.....4

 I. The Bag Act, the Bag Regulation, and ECL Title 27.4

 II. Procedural history.5

 III. The COVID-19 pandemic and its relevance to the claims asserted and the relief requested in this proceeding.6

LEGAL STANDARDS 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have standing to bring their claims.12

 A. The Bodega Association, Green Earth Grocery Store, and Frank Marte have adequately pled injury-in-fact.12

 B. Mike Hassen has adequately pled injury-in-fact.....14

 C. Poly-Pak has adequately pled injury-in-fact.16

 D. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have adequately alleged injuries within the supposed zone of interests.18

 II. The Bag Act impermissibly conflicts with and is inconsistent with existing New York law.21

 III. The Bag Act is unconstitutionally vague and, therefore, void.23

 IV. The Bag Act violates the anti-gift clauses of the New York Constitution.24

 V. The Bag Regulation is ultra vires.24

 VI. The Bag Regulation is arbitrary and capricious.....28

 VII. In the absence of declaratory and permanent injunctive relief, Plaintiffs-Petitioners will be irreparably injured.31

 VIII. The balance of equities decidedly tips in Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ favor.32

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo v. New York State Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202, 77 N.E.3d 331 (2017).....	11
<i>Assoc. for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dept. of Env. Cons.</i> , 988 N.Y.S.2d 115 (2014).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Atlas Van Lines, Inc. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of State</i> , 123 A.D.3d 168, 995 N.Y.S.2d 629 (2014)	20
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	25, 26, 27
<i>Burns v. Egan</i> , 492 N.Y.S.2d 666 (1985).....	17, 20
<i>Carney v. New York State Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 133 A.D.3d 1150, 20 N.Y.S.3d 467 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	11
<i>Choe v. Axelrod</i> , 141 A.D.2d 235 (App. Div. 3d Dept. 1988)	8
<i>Cnty. Pres. Corp. v. Miller</i> , 5 Misc.3d 388, 781 N.Y.S.2d 603 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	15, 19
<i>CPD N.Y. Energy Corp. v. Town of Poughkeepsie Planning Bd.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 942 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	15, 19
<i>DeCiutiis v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 87 A.D.2d 840, 449 N.Y.S.2d 259 (1982)	11
<i>Di Fabio v. Omnipoint Communications, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dept. 2009)	31
<i>Dobbs Ferry Hosp. Ass'n v. Whalen</i> , 62 A.D.2d 999 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 1978)	8
<i>Felix v. Brand Serv. Group LLC</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1724 (4th Dept. 2012)	32
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22

<i>Hamptons Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Moore,</i> 74 A.D.2d 30 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 1980)	8
<i>Islamic Mission of Am., Inc. v. Mukbil Omar Ali,</i> 152 A.D.3d 573, 58 N.Y.S.3d 519 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	11
<i>Kelly v. Kaladjian,</i> 155 Misc.2d 652 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1992)	29
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 451, 403 N.E.2d 159 (1980).....	12
<i>Laker v. Assn. of Prop. Owners of Sleepy Hollow Lake, Inc.,</i> 172 A.D.3d 1660 (3d Dept. 2019)	31
<i>Lawrence Const. Corp. v. State,</i> 293 N.Y. 634, 59 N.E.2d 630 (Ct. App. 1944)	22
<i>Lewis Family Farm, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency,</i> 22 Misc.3d 568, 868 N.Y.S.2d 481 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008)	22
<i>Matter of Lasalle Ambulance v. New York State Dept. of Health,</i> 245 AD2d 724 denied 91 NY2d 810 (1998).....	19
<i>Matter of Troy Ambulance Serv. v. New York State Dept. of Health,</i> 260 A.D.2d 715 (3d Dept. 1999)	20
<i>Mother Zion Tenant Ass'n v. Donovan,</i> 55 A.D.3d 333, 865 N.Y.S.2d 64 (2008)	20
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Counties v. Axelrod,</i> 78 N.Y.2d 158 (1991)	29
<i>N.Y. Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. N.Y. C. Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> 992 N.Y.S.2d 480 (2014).....	25, 26
<i>Orzechowski v. Perales,</i> 582 N.Y.S.2d 341 (1992).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	29
<i>People v. N.Y. Trap Rock Corp.,</i> 456 N.Y.S.2d 711 (1982).....	23
<i>People v. Pethick,</i> 21 Misc.3d 787, 864 N.Y.S. 901 (J. Ct. 2008)	23

<i>Saratoga Lake Prot. & Imp. Dist. v. Dep't of Pub. Works of City of Saratoga Springs,</i> 46 A.D.3d 979 N.Y.S.2d 786 (2007)	14
<i>Saratoga Lake Prot. & Improvement Dist. v. Dep't of Pub. Works of City of Saratoga Springs,</i> 809 N.Y.S.2d 874 (Sup. Ct. 2006)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Soares v. State,</i> 906409-18, 2020 WL 1146487 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 28, 2020)	22
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cty. of Suffolk,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 761, 570 N.Y.S.2d 778 (N.Y. 1991)	15
<i>Thrift Wash, Inc. v. O'Connell,</i> 11 Misc.2d 318 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1958)	26
<i>Toys R Us v. Silva,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 411, 676 N.E.2d 862 (1996)	12
<i>White et al. v. Cuomo,</i> 62 Misc. 3d 877, 87 N.Y.S. 805 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cnty., NY, Hon. Gerald Connolly)	24
<i>White v. F.F Thompson Health Sys., Inc.,</i> 75 A.D.3d 1075 (4th Dept. 2010)	31
Rules	
6 NYCCR § 351-1.2	24
CPLR § 7803	12
CPLR § 7803(3)	29
Statutes	
Cal. Public Resource Code § 42281	5
N.Y. Envir. Conser. Law § 27-2701	5, 21
N.Y. Envir. Conser. Law §§ 27-2701 to -2713	4
N.Y. Envir. Conser. Law § 27-2703	5, 21
N.Y. Envir. Conser. Law § 27-2801	4, 21, 23, 24
N.Y. Envir. Conser. Law §§ 27-2801 to 27-2809	4

N.Y. Envir. Conser. Law § 27-28034, 21, 23, 24

N.Y. Envir. Conser. Law § 27-270521

Other Authorities

67 N.Y. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 106.....11

67 N.Y. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 108.....11

Catherine Carlock, *Gov. Baker bans reusable bags at grocery stores, lifts local plastic bag bans*, Boston Business Journal (May 25, 2020)9

Chaya Gurkov, *Concerns Mount That Plastic Bag Ban Could Help Spread Coronavirus*, KINGS COUNTY POLITICS (Feb. 25, 2020).....30

Gillian Flaccus, *Pandemic deals blow to plastic bag bans, plastic reduction*, Associated Press (April 8, 2020)10

Gov. Newsom, Exec. Order N-54-20 (April 22, 2020)10

Gov. Sununu, Emergency Order #10, March 21, 20209

Hauk et al., *Four months in: A timeline of how COVID-19 has unfolded in the US*, USA TODAY, May 21, 2020.....8

Jake Wittich, *Grocery stores advised to prohibit use of reusable bags during coronavirus pandemic*, Chicago Sun Times (March 28, 2020)10

Ministry of Environment and Food of Denmark, *Life Cycle Assessment of grocery carrier bags* (February 2018)30

New York Constitution6, 23

Proclamation of the Mayor of the Township of Stafford (March 17, 2020).....10

Robert M. Kimmel, *Life Cycle Assessment of Grocery Bags in Common Use in the United States*9, 27, 30

Sinclair et al., *The Spread of a Norovirus Surrogate via Reusable Grocery Bags in a Grocery Supermarket*.....27, 30

Steve Toloken, *Maine halts plastic bag ban as part of plan to mitigate coronavirus spread*, Plastics News (March 18, 2020).....9
